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Date:
ASCII file:

Configuration report for SBE 911/917 plus CTD SN # 0294

21 janvier 2002

C:\Boussole\janv2002\ctd\raw\calib.CON

Frequency channels suppressed : 2

Voltage words suppressed : 0
Computer interface : RS-232C
Scans to average : 1
Surface PAR voltage added : Yes
NMEA position data added : No

Scan time added : No

1) Frequency channel 0, Temperature

2)

3)

Serial number
Calibrated on
G

H

I

J

FO

Slope

Offset

2473

02-Dec-00
4.36753639e-003
6.43725395e-004
2.37679092e-005
2.31501071e-006
1000.000
1.00000000
0.0000

Frequency channel 1, Conductivity

Serial number
Calibrated on
G

H

I

J

CTcor

CPcor

Slope

Offset

Frequency channel 2, Pressure, Digiquartz with TC

Serial number
Calibrated on

2059

06-Dec-00
-1.06183273e+001
1.44575329e+000
-3.72929461e-003
3.47841015e-004
3.2500e-006
-9.57000000e-008
1.00000000
0.00000

51394
02-02-1993
-4.258615e+004
2.491740e-001
1.368020e-002
3.936700e-002
0.000000e+000
3.021358e+001
-2.613690e-004
.591050e-006
.633320e-009
.000000e+000
.00000000
.00000
.145000e-002
-8.133300e+000

4)

5)

6)

7)
8)

9)

Voltage channel 0, Oxygen Current, Beckman/YSI

Serial number
Calibrated on
M

B

Soc

Boc

Tcor

Pcor

Tau

Wt

Voltage channel

Serial number
Calibrated on
K
c

Voltage channel

Serial number
Calibrated on
VB

V1

Vacetone
Scale factor
Slope

Offset

Voltage channel

Voltage channel

130457
11-Mar-97
2.3380e-007
-3.0394e-011
3.1762
-0.0534
-0.0330
1.50e-004
2.0

0.67

1, Oxygen Temperature, Beckman/YSI

130457
11-Mar-97
9.0863
-6.5701

2, Fluorometer, Chelsea Aqua 3

88/2050/094
23-Mar-94
0.300000
.009000
.390000
.000000
.000000
.000000

O P OoON

3, Free

4, Free

Voltage channel 5, Free

10) Voltage channel 6, Altimeter

11)
12)

13)

Serial number
Calibrated on
Scale factor
Offset

464
10-Nov-95

Voltage channel 7, Free

SPAR voltage,

Unavailable

SPAR voltage, SPAR/Surface Irradiance

Serial number
Calibrated on

6326
24-Feb-95

Conversion factor : 753.25000000
Ratio multiplier : 0.00000000
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Boussole 07 21/01/2002 BOUS020121 02

BOUSO002
cHELSEA Fluorescence [unité rel]
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Pression [dbar]

Boussole 07 22/01/2002 BOUS020122 01

BOUSO003
cHELSEA Fluorescence [unité rel]
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Boussole 07 23/01/2002 BOUS020123_01

BOUSO004
cHELSEA Fluorescence [unité rel]
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Boussole 07 23/01/2002 BOUS020123_02

BOUSO005
cHELSEA Fluorescence [unité rel]
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BOUSSOLE 07 21 janvier 2002
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43° 50'N

BOUSSOLE 07 22 janvier 2002
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43° 50'N

BOUSSOLE 07 23 janvier 2002
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44°N

BOUSSOLE 08
février 2002

25 février

2003 Aug 29 11:20:36




Date: février 2002
4) Voltage channel 0, Oxygen Current, Beckman/YSI
ASCII file: C:\boussole\fev2002\ctd\raw\calib.CON
Serial number : 130457

Configuration report for SBE 911/917 plus CTD SN # 0294 Calibrated on : 11-Mar-97

——————————————————————————————————————————————————————— M : 2.3380e-007
B : -3.0394e-011

Frequency channels suppressed : 2 Soc : 3.1762

Voltage words suppressed : 0 Boc : -0.0534

Computer interface : RS-232C Tcor : -0.0330

Scans to average : 1 Pcor : 1.50e-004

Surface PAR voltage added : Yes Tau 1 2.0

NMEA position data added : No Wt : 0.67

Scan time added : No

1) Frequency channel 0, Temperature

Serial number 1539 Calibrated on : 11-Mar-97
Calibrated on 28-Jan-02 K : 9.0863
G 4.83527865e-003 c : -6.5701
H 6.69065123e-004
I 2.40728033e-005 6) Voltage channel 2, Fluorometer, Chelsea Aqua 3
J 1.79180741e-006
FO 1000.000 Serial number : 88/2050/094
Slope 1.00000000 Calibrated on : 23-Mar-94
Offset 0.0000 VB : 0.300000
V1 : 2.009000
2) Frequency channel 1, Conductivity Vacetone 0.390000
Scale factor 1.000000
Serial number 1313 Slope 1.000000
Calibrated on 29-Jan-02 Offset 0.000000
G -4.07357901e+000
H 4.87565570e-001 7) Voltage channel 3, Free
I -2.58588092e-004
J 3.91964511e-005 8) Voltage channel 4, Free
CTcor 3.2500e-006
CPcor -9.57000000e-008 9) Voltage channel 5, Free
Slope 1.00000000
Offset 0.00000 10) Voltage channel 6, Altimeter
3) Frequency channel 2, Pressure, Digiquartz with TC Serial number : 464
Calibrated on : 10-Nov-95
Serial number 51394 Scale factor : 5.000
Calibrated on 02-02-1993 Offset : 0.000
Ccl -4.258615e+004
Cc2 2.491740e-001 11) Voltage channel 7, Free
c3 1.368020e-002
D1 3.936700e-002 12) SPAR voltage, Unavailable
D2 0.000000e+000
T1 3.021358e+001 13) SPAR voltage, SPAR/Surface Irradiance
T2 -2.613690e-004
T3 4.591050e-006 Serial number
T4 1.633320e-009 Calibrated on :
T5 0.000000e+000 Conversion factor : 0.00000000
Slope 1.00000000 Ratio multiplier : 0.00000000
Offset 0.00000
AD590M 1.145000e-002
AD590B -8.133300e+000

5)

Voltage channel 1, Oxygen Temperature, Beckman/YSI

Serial number : 130457



Boussole 08 25/02/2002 BOUS020225_01
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BOUSSOLE 08 25 février 2002
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Date: mars 2002
4) Voltage channel 0, Oxygen Current, Beckman/YSI
ASCII file: C:\boussole\mars2002\ctd\raw\bous001l.CON
Serial number : 130457
Configuration report for SBE 911/917 plus CTD SN # 0294

_______________________________________________________ Calibrated on : 11-Mar-97

M 2.3380e-007
Frequency channels suppressed : 2 B -3.0394e-011
Voltage words suppressed : 0 Soc 3.1762
Computer interface : RS-232C Boc -0.0534
Scans to average : 1 Tcor -0.0330
Surface PAR voltage added : Yes Pcor 1.50e-004
NMEA position data added : No Tau 2.0
Scan time added : No Wt 0.67

1) Frequency channel 0, Temperature 5) Voltage channel 1, Oxygen Temperature, Beckman/YSI
Serial number 1539 Serial number 130457
Calibrated on 28-Jan-02 Calibrated on 11-Mar-97
G 4.83527865e-003 K 9.0863
H 6.69065123e-004 c -6.5701
I 2.40728033e-005
J 1.79180741e-006 6) Voltage channel 2, Fluorometer, Chelsea Aqua 3
FO 1000.000
Slope 1.00000000 Serial number 88/2050/094
Offset 0.0000 Calibrated on 23-Mar-94

VB 0.300000
2) Frequency channel 1, Conductivity V1 2.009000
Vacetone 0.390000
Serial number 1313 Scale factor 1.000000
Calibrated on 29-Jan-02 Slope 1.000000
G -4.07357901e+000 Offset -0.020000
H 4.87565570e-001
I -2.58588092e-004 7) Voltage channel 3, Free
J 3.91964511e-005
CTcor 3.2500e-006 8) Voltage channel 4, Free
CPcor -9.57000000e-008
Slope 1.00000000 9) Voltage channel 5, Free
Offset 0.00000
10) Voltage channel 6, Altimeter
3) Frequency channel 2, Pressure, Digiquartz with TC
Serial number 464
Serial number 51394 Calibrated on 10-Nov-95
Calibrated on 02-02-1993 Scale factor 5.000
Cc1l -4.258615e+004 Offset 0.000
c2 2.491740e-001
C3 1.368020e-002 11) Voltage channel 7, Free
D1 3.936700e-002
D2 0.000000e+000 12) SPAR voltage, Unavailable
Tl 3.021358e+001
T2 -2.613690e-004 13) SPAR voltage, SPAR/Surface Irradiance
T3 4.591050e-006
T4 1.633320e-009 Serial number 6326
T5 0.000000e+000 Calibrated on : 24-Feb-95
Slope 1.00000000 Conversion factor : 753.25000000
Offset -0.40000 Ratio multiplier : 1.00000000
AD590M 1.145000e-002

-8.133300e+000



Boussole 09 22/03/2002 BOUS020322 01
Station : bous001
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Pression [dbar]

Boussole 09 22/03/2002 BOUS020322_02
bous002
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BOUSSOLE 09 22 mars 2002
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Date: avril 2002
4) Voltage channel 0, Oxygen Current, Beckman/YSI
ASCII file: C:\boussole\avril2002\ctd\raw\bou001l.CON

Configuration report for SBE 911/917 plus CTD SN # 0294

Serial number
Calibrated on
M

130457
11-Mar-97
2.3380e-007

B -3.0394e-011
Frequency channels suppressed : 2 Soc 3.1762
Voltage words suppressed : 0 Boc -0.0534
Computer interface : RS-232C Tcor -0.0330
Scans to average : 1 Pcor 1.50e-004
Surface PAR voltage added : Yes Tau 2.0
NMEA position data added : No Wt 0.67
Scan time added : No

1) Frequency channel 0, Temperature 5) Voltage channel 1, Oxygen Temperature, Beckman/YSI
Serial number 1539 Serial number 130457
Calibrated on 28-Jan-02 Calibrated on 11-Mar-97
G 4.83527865e-003 K 9.0863
H 6.69065123e-004 c -6.5701
I 2.40728033e-005
J 1.79180741e-006 6) Voltage channel 2, Fluorometer, Chelsea Aqua 3
FO 1000.000
Slope 1.00000000 Serial number 88/2050/094
Offset 0.0000 Calibrated on 23-Mar-94

VB 0.300000
2) Frequency channel 1, Conductivity V1 2.009000
Vacetone 0.390000
Serial number 1313 Scale factor 1.000000
Calibrated on 29-Jan-02 Slope 1.000000
G -4.07357901e+000 Offset -0.020000
H 4.87565570e-001
I -2.58588092e-004 7) Voltage channel 3, Free
J 3.91964511e-005
CTcor 3.2500e-006 8) Voltage channel 4, Free
CPcor -9.57000000e-008
Slope 1.00000000 9) Voltage channel 5, Free
Offset 0.00000
10) Voltage channel 6, Altimeter
3) Frequency channel 2, Pressure, Digiquartz with TC
Serial number 464
Serial number 51394 Calibrated on 10-Nov-95
Calibrated on 02-02-1993 Scale factor 5.000
Cc1l -4.258615e+004 Offset 0.000
c2 2.491740e-001
C3 1.368020e-002 11) Voltage channel 7, Free
D1 3.936700e-002
D2 0.000000e+000 12) SPAR voltage, Unavailable
Tl 3.021358e+001
T2 -2.613690e-004 13) SPAR voltage, SPAR/Surface Irradiance
T3 4.591050e-006
T4 1.633320e-009 Serial number 6326
T5 0.000000e+000 Calibrated on : 24-Feb-95
Slope 1.00000000 Conversion factor : 753.25000000
Offset 0.00000 Ratio multiplier : 0.00000000
AD590M 1.145000e-002

-8.133300e+000



Boussole 10 10/04/2002 BOUS020410_01

bous001
cHELSEA Fluorescence [unité rel]
0.0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5
‘ T T T T T T T T T ‘ T T T T T T T T T ‘ T T T T T T T T T ‘ T T T T T T T T T ‘ T T T T T T T T T ‘
Salinité [PSS-78]
375 38.0 38.5 39.0
I T T T T I T T T T I T T T T I
Sigma-Theta [kg/m?3]
57.5 28.0 28.5 29.0 29.5
T T T T T T T I ‘I T T T I T T T T
50 — —
100 —
150 —
g L i
O L _
=} | i
_g 200 + —
) r X b
(7] L _
o
o I ]
250 —
300 —
350 — —
400 1 1 1 1 1 1 :’lx 1 1 | 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 | A 1 A 1 1 1 1 1 1
12 13 14 15
Température potentielle [°C - ITS-90]
I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I
100 150 200 250 300
"""""""" Oxygéene [umoles/kg]
Date 10/04/2002 Latitude 43°35.769 N

Heure déb 09h 01min [TU] Longitude 07°19.022 E
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Date: mai 2002

ASCII file: C:\boussole\mai2002\ctd\raw\bou001l.CON

Configuration report for SBE 911/917 plus CTD SN # 0294

Frequency channels

suppressed : 2

Voltage words suppressed : 0
Computer interface : RS-232C
Scans to average : 1
Surface PAR voltage added : Yes
NMEA position data added : No

Scan time added : No

1) Frequency channel 0, Temperature

Serial number
Calibrated on
G

H

I

J

FO

Slope

Offset

1539

28-Jan-02
4.83527865e-003
6.69065123e-004
2.40728033e-005
1.79180741e-006
1000.000
1.00000000
0.0000

2) Frequency channel 1, Conductivity

Serial number
Calibrated on
G

H

I

J

CTcor

CPcor
Slope
Offset

3) Frequency channel 2, Pressure, Digiquartz with TC

Serial number
Calibrated on

AD590B

1313

29-Jan-02
-4.07357901e+000
4.87565570e-001
-2.58588092e-004
3.91964511e-005
3.2500e-006

-9.57000000e-008
1.00000000
0.00000

51394
02-02-1993
-4.258615e+004
2.491740e-001
1.368020e-002
3.936700e-002
0.000000e+000
3.021358e+001
-2.613690e-004
4.591050e-006
1.633320e-009
0.000000e+000
1.00000000
0.00000
1.145000e-002
-8.133300e+000

4)

5)

6)

7)
8)
9)

10)

11)
12)

13)

Voltage channel

Serial number
Calibrated on
M

B

Soc

Boc

Tcor

Pcor

Tau

Wt

Voltage channel

Serial number
Calibrated on
K
c

Voltage channel

Serial number
Calibrated on
VB

V1

Vacetone
Scale factor
Slope

Offset

Voltage channel
Voltage channel

Voltage channel

0, Oxygen Current, Beckman/YSI

130457
11-Mar-97
2.3380e-007
-3.0394e-011
3.1762
-0.0534
-0.0330
1.50e-004
2.0

0.67

1, Oxygen Temperature, Beckman/YSI

130457
11-Mar-97
9.0863
-6.5701

2, Fluorometer, Chelsea Aqua 3

88/2050/094
23-Mar-94
0.300000
2.009000
0.390000
1.000000
1.000000
-0.020000

3, Free
4, Free

5, Free

Voltage channel 6, Altimeter

Serial number
Calibrated on
Scale factor
Offset

464
10-Nov-95
5.000
0.000

Voltage channel 7, Free

SPAR voltage,

Unavailable

SPAR voltage, SPAR/Surface Irradiance

Serial number
Calibrated on

Conversion factor : 0.00000000
Ratio multiplier : 0.00000000



Pression [dbar]

Boussole 11 20/05/2002

BOUS020520 01
bous001

cHELSEA Fluorescence [unité rel]
00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 1.0 1.1 1.2 13 14 15

Salinité [PSS-78]

37.5 38.0 38.5 39.0
I T T T T I T T T T I T T T T I
Sigma-Theta [kg/m?3]
27.5 28.0 28.5 29.0 29.5
0 T T T I T T T I T T T I T T T T
50 -
100 -
150 -
200 -
250 -
300 -
350 -
400 llllllllilll 11:1 11 i I i I T e i I i 111111 11'111111111'11111111 |
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
Température potentielle [°C - ITS-90]
I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I
100 150 200 250 300
"""""""" Oxygeéne [pmoles/kg]
Date 20/05/2002 Latitude 43°22.287 N

Heure déb 09h 36min [TU]

Longitude 07°53.778 E



Boussole 11 20/05/2002 BOUS020520 02
bous002

cHELSEA Fluorescence [unité rel]
00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 1.0 1.1 1.2 13 14 15

‘\HHHH‘HHHH\‘\HHHH‘HHHH\‘\HHHH‘HHH\H‘\HHHH‘HHH\H‘\HHHH‘HHH\H‘\HHHH‘HHH\H‘\HH\H\‘HH\HH‘\HHHH‘
Salinité [PSS-78]
37.5 38.0 38.5 39.0

[ I I I I I I I
Sigma-Theta [kg/m?3]
27.5 28.0 28.5 29.0 29.5

100

150

Pression [dbar]
N
3
1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1

250

300

350

400 llllllllilllll:'lllilllll11llilllllllllilllllllllillllllllilllllllllillllllll
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Température potentielle [°C - ITS-90]
I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I

100 150 200 250 300

Oxygéene [umoles/kg]

Date 20/05/2002 Latitude 43°22.427 N
Heure déb 14h 23min [TU] Longitude 07°54.175 E



Boussole 11 21/05/2002 BOUS020521 01
bous003

cHELSEA Fluorescence [unité rel]
00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 1.0 1.1 1.2 13 14 15

‘\HHHH‘HHHH\‘\HHHH‘HHHH\‘\HHHH‘HHH\H‘\HHHH‘HHH\H‘\HHHH‘HHH\H‘\HHHH‘HHH\H‘\HH\H\‘HH\HH‘\HHHH‘
Salinité [PSS-78]
37.5 38.0 38.5 39.0

[ I I I I I I I
Sigma-Theta [kg/m?3]
27.5 28.0 28.5 29.0 29.5

50

100

150

Pression [dbar]
N
3
1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1

250

300

350

400 llllllllillllllsllilllll11llilllllllllilllllllllillllllllilllllllllillllllll
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Température potentielle [°C - ITS-90]
I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I

100 150 200 250 300

Oxygéene [umoles/kg]

Date 21/05/2002 Latitude 43°21.921 N
Heure déb 08h 23min [TU] Longitude 07°53.649 E



Boussole 11 21/05/2002 BOUS020521 02
bous004

cHELSEA Fluorescence [unité rel]
00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 1.0 1.1 1.2 13 14 15

‘\HHHH‘HHHH\‘\HHHH‘HHHH\‘\HHHH‘HHH\H‘\HHHH‘HHH\H‘\HHHH‘HHH\H‘\HHHH‘HHH\H‘\HH\H\‘HH\HH‘\HHHH‘
Salinité [PSS-78]
37.5 38.0 38.5 39.0

[ I I I I I I I
Sigma-Theta [kg/m?3]
27.5 28.0 28.5 29.0 29.5

50

100

150

Pression [dbar]
N
3

250

300

350

400 llllllllilllllllllilllll11llilllllllllilllllllllilllllllllilllllllllillllllll
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Température potentielle [°C - ITS-90]
I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I

100 150 200 250 300

Oxygéene [umoles/kg]

Date 21/05/2002 Latitude 43°22.322 N
Heure déb 13h 02min [TU] Longitude 07°53.770 E



43° 50'N

BOUSSOLE 11 20 mai 2002
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43° 20'N
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43° 50'N

BOUSSOLE 11 21 mai 2002

43° 40'N o
43" 25'N
43° 30'N
43° 20'N
site Boussole
43° 10N 4 ' 43° 20'N
7° 00'E 7° 30'E 7° 50'E 7° 55'E
B T T T I T T T I T T T I T T T I T T T I T T T 1.0
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g 28 o8 @
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Date: juin 2002
4) Voltage channel 0, Oxygen Current, Beckman/YSI
ASCII file: C:\boussole\juin2002\ctd\raw\calib.CON

Configuration report for SBE 911/917 plus CTD SN # 0329

Serial number
Calibrated on
M

13330
15-Mai-02
2.4612e-007

B -4.2578e-010
Frequency channels suppressed : 2 Soc 2.9952
Voltage words suppressed : 0 Boc -0.0275
Computer interface : RS-232C Tcor -0.0330
Scans to average : 1 Pcor 1.50e-004
Surface PAR voltage added : Yes Tau 2.0
NMEA position data added : No Wt 0.67
Scan time added : No

1) Frequency channel 0, Temperature 5) Voltage channel 1, Oxygen Temperature, Beckman/YSI
Serial number 1539 Serial number 13330
Calibrated on 28-Jan-02 Calibrated on 15-Mai-02
G 4.83527865e-003 K 8.9588
H 6.69065123e-004 C -6.8989
I 2.40728033e-005
J 1.79180741e-006 6) Voltage channel 2, Fluorometer, Chelsea Aqua 3
FO 1000.000
Slope 1.00000000 Serial number 88/2050/094
Offset 0.0000 Calibrated on 23-Mar-94

VB 0.300000
2) Frequency channel 1, Conductivity V1 2.009000
Vacetone 0.390000
Serial number 1313 Scale factor 1.000000
Calibrated on 29-Jan-02 Slope 1.000000
G -4.07357901e+000 Offset -0.020000
H 4.87565570e-001
I -2.58588092e-004 7) Voltage channel 3, Free
J 3.91964511e-005
CTcor 3.2500e-006 8) Voltage channel 4, Free
CPcor -9.57000000e-008
Slope 1.00000000 9) Voltage channel 5, Free
Offset 0.00000
10) Voltage channel 6, Altimeter
3) Frequency channel 2, Pressure, Digiquartz with TC
Serial number 464
Serial number 53981 Calibrated on 10-Nov-95
Calibrated on 11-Jan-1995 Scale factor 5.000
Cc1l -4.499337e+004 Offset 0.000
c2 4.543683e-001
C3 1.505020e-002 11) Voltage channel 7, Free
D1 3.936600e-002
D2 0.000000e+000 12) SPAR voltage, Unavailable
Tl 3.004660e+001
T2 -1.897714e-004 13) SPAR voltage, SPAR/Surface Irradiance
T3 4.727060e-006
T4 1.923520e-009 Serial number 6326
T5 0.000000e+000 Calibrated on : 24-Fev-95
Slope 0.99985000 Conversion factor : 753.25000000
Offset 0.11430 Ratio multiplier : 1.00000000
AD590M 1.138000e-002

-8.189160e+000



Boussole 12 26/06/2002 BOUS020626_01

bous001
cHELSEA Fluorescence [unité rel]

0.0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5
‘ T LI LI T ‘ T LI LI T ‘ T LI LI T ‘ LI LI T T ‘ T LI LI T ‘
Salinité [PSS-78]

375 38.0 385 39.0

I T T T T I T T T T I T T T T
Sigma-Theta [kg/m?]
35.0 255 260 265 27.0 275 280 285 29.0

50

100 -

150 -

Pression [dbar]
N
S
I

250 -
300 -
350 -
400 K lHHHiHHHHthHHHiHHHHthHHHiHHHLHhHHHHiHHHLHhHHHH'HHHLHhHHHH'HHHHlhHHHH'HHHLH“HHH ]
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27
Température potentielle [°C - ITS-90]
I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I
100 150 200 250 300
"""""""" Oxygene [umoles/kg]
Date 26/06/2002 Latitude 43°40.445N

Heure déb 15h 02min [TU] Longitude 07°16.436 E



Boussole 12 27/06/2002

BOUS020627_01

bous002
cHELSEA Fluorescence [unité rel]

00 02 04 06 08 10 12 14 16 18 20
[ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ |
Salinité [PSS-78]

375 38.0 38.5 39.0
I T T T T I T T T T I T T T T I
Sigma-Theta [kg/m?]

35.5 26.0 26.5 27.0 27.5 28.0 28.5 29.0 29.5

IIIIIIIIIIIII

50
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150 —
]
o] _
5, ]
g 200 -
o i
(7] _
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o ]
250 —
300 —
r
350 —
400 HHLH'H HHHiHHHHliHHHHliHHHHL'HH"’HLHilHHHHilHHHHiHHHHliHHHHliHHHHL'HHHLH“HHH |
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25
Température potentielle [°C - ITS-90]
I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I
100 150 200 250 300
"""""""" Oxygene [umoles/kg]
Date 27/06/2002 Latitude 43°22.037 N

Heure déb 07h 52min [TU]

Longitude 07°53.863 E



Boussole 12 27/06/2002 BOUS020627_02
bous003

cHELSEA Fluorescence [unité rel]

0.0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.8 2.0
\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \

Salinité [PSS-78]
37.5 38.0 38.5 39.0

I T T T T I T T T T I T T T T I
Sigma-Theta [kg/m?]
35.5 260 265 270 275 280 285 290 295

50

100

150

Pression [dbar]
N
S

250

300

350

400 IRETERTE FUT (RYREY ARRRRTRUT] RRRRTRRT ARRRRATRR] ARRLURNATA ANRRRUTENY ANRRNRTNTE ARRRRRRCNUNE [NNRRARY FRRRRRNTNA ARURTR| ANY SURTUAAN

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25
Température potentielle [°C - ITS-90]

100 150 200 250 300
---------------- Oxygeéene [umoles/kg]

Date 27/06/2002 Latitude 43°23.009 N
Heure déb 11h 30min [TU] Longitude 07°53.310 E



Boussole 12 27/06/2002

BOUS020627_03

bous004
cHELSEA Fluorescence [unité rel]

00 02 04 06 08 10 12 14 16 18 20
[ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ |
Salinité [PSS-78]

375 38.0 38.5 39.0
I T T T T I T T T T I T T T T I
Sigma-Theta [kg/m?]

35.5 26.0 26.5 27.0 27.5 28.0 28.5 29.0 29.5

50

100

150 —
]
o] _
5, ]
g 200 -
o i
(7] _
et
o ]
250 —
300 [,- —
350 L —
400 HHHliHHHHL“HHHHilHHHHilHHHH'HH:‘HHliHHHHthHHHhHHHHh HHHliHHHHL'HLHHH“HHH |
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25
Température potentielle [°C - ITS-90]
I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I
100 150 200 250 300
"""""""" Oxygene [umoles/kg]
Date 27/06/2002 Latitude 43°22.011 N

Heure déb 16h 26min [TU]

Longitude 07°54.225 E



Boussole 12 28/06/2002

BOUS020628_01

bous005
cHELSEA Fluorescence [unité rel]

00 02 04 06 08 10 12 14 16 18 20
[ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ |
Salinité [PSS-78]

375 38.0 38.5 39.0
I T T T T I T T T T I T T T T I
Sigma-Theta [kg/m?]

35.5 26.0 26.5 27.0 27.5 28.0 28.5 29.0 29.5

LA L N N Y L L Y I L R o B L L L L Y L LI

50

100

150 —
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O _
5, ]
g 200 E
5 i
wn i
o
i ]
250 —
300 % —
350 ( —
400 HHLH'H HlHliHlHHH'HHLHHiHHHHL“l;’HlHliHLHHHhHHHHhHHHHh HHLHilHlHHL'HHHLH'HLHH |
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25
Température potentielle [°C - ITS-90]
I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I
100 150 200 250 300
"""""""" Oxygene [umoles/kg]
Date 28/06/2002 Latitude 43°21.870 N

Heure déb 05h 46min [TU]

Longitude 07°53.834 E



Pression [dbar]

Boussole 12 28/06/2002

BOUS020628_02

bous006
cHELSEA Fluorescence [unité rel]

00 02 04 06 08 10 12 14 16 18 20
[ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ |
Salinité [PSS-78]

375 38.0 38.5 39.0
I T T T T I T T T T I T T T T I
Sigma-Theta [kg/m?]

25.5 26.0 26.5 27.0 27.5 28.0 28.5 29.0 29.5

0 T T T T T T T T I T T T T I T T T T I T T T T I I':.I T T I;’I—j T T T

50

100

150 -
200 -
250 -
300 -
350 -
400 ILAHHlHillllHHlillHHllliHllHlHilllllHllillH.'HllliHlllHH'HHLHH'HLHHH'H HLHliHHHHL'HHHLH“HHH |
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25
Température potentielle [°C - ITS-90]
I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 I
100 150 200 250 300
"""""""" Oxygene [umoles/kg]
Date 28/06/2002 Latitude 43°34.934 N

Heure déb 09h 16min [TU]

Longitude 07°31.866 E



43° 50'N

BOUSSOLE 12 26 juin 2002
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43° 50'N

BOUSSOLE 12 27 juin 2002
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43° 50'N

BOUSSOLE 12 28 juin 2002
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44°N

BOUSSOLE 13
Juillet 2002

Site Boussole

20 juillet

22 juillet

2004 Jan 12 14:37:14

7° 55'E -




Date: juillet 2002
4) Voltage channel 0, Oxygen Current, Beckman/YSI
ASCII file: C:\boussole\juillet2002\ctd\raw\calib.CON

Configuration report for SBE 911/917 plus CTD SN # 0329

Serial number
Calibrated on
M

13330
15-Mai-02
2.4612e-007

B -4.2578e-010
Frequency channels suppressed : 2 Soc 2.9952
Voltage words suppressed : 0 Boc -0.0275
Computer interface : RS-232C Tcor -0.0330
Scans to average : 1 Pcor 1.50e-004
Surface PAR voltage added : Yes Tau 2.0
NMEA position data added : No Wt 0.67
Scan time added : No

1) Frequency channel 0, Temperature 5) Voltage channel 1, Oxygen Temperature, Beckman/YSI
Serial number 1539 Serial number 13330
Calibrated on 28-Jan-02 Calibrated on 15-Mai-02
G 4.83527865e-003 K 8.9588
H 6.69065123e-004 C -6.8989
I 2.40728033e-005
J 1.79180741e-006 6) Voltage channel 2, Fluorometer, Chelsea Aqua 3
FO 1000.000
Slope 1.00000000 Serial number 88/2050/094
Offset 0.0000 Calibrated on 23-Mar-94

VB 0.300000
2) Frequency channel 1, Conductivity V1 2.009000
Vacetone 0.390000
Serial number 1313 Scale factor 1.000000
Calibrated on 29-Jan-02 Slope 1.000000
G -4.07357901e+000 Offset -0.020000
H 4.87565570e-001
I -2.58588092e-004 7) Voltage channel 3, Free
J 3.91964511e-005
CTcor 3.2500e-006 8) Voltage channel 4, Free
CPcor -9.57000000e-008
Slope 1.00000000 9) Voltage channel 5, Free
Offset 0.00000
10) Voltage channel 6, Altimeter
3) Frequency channel 2, Pressure, Digiquartz with TC
Serial number 464
Serial number 53981 Calibrated on 10-Nov-95
Calibrated on 11-Jan-1995 Scale factor 5.000
Cc1l -4.499337e+004 Offset 0.000
c2 4.543683e-001
C3 1.505020e-002 11) Voltage channel 7, Free
D1 3.936600e-002
D2 0.000000e+000 12) SPAR voltage, Unavailable
Tl 3.004660e+001
T2 -1.897714e-004 13) SPAR voltage, SPAR/Surface Irradiance
T3 4.727060e-006
T4 1.923520e-009 Serial number 6326
T5 0.000000e+000 Calibrated on : 24-Fev-95
Slope 0.99985000 Conversion factor : 753.25000000
Offset 0.11430 Ratio multiplier : 1.00000000
AD590M 1.138000e-002

-8.189160e+000



Boussole 13 20/07/2002 BOUS020720_01

bous001
cHELSEA Fluorescence [unité rel]

0.0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0
[ [ [ [ [ |
Salinité [PSS-78]

375 38.0 385 39.0

I T T T T I T T T T I T T T T I
Sigma-Theta [kg/m?]
35.5 260 265 270 275 280 285 290 295

50

100 -

150 _

Pression [dbar]
N
S
1 I 1 1

250 '," _

300

350

400 bk e b b e b b e b b beveedee b

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25
Température potentielle [°C - ITS-90]

150 200 250 300 350
---------------- Oxygeéene [umoles/kg]

Date 20/07/2002 Latitude 43°22.038 N
Heure déb 10h 54min [TU] Longitude 07°54.232 E



Boussole 13 20/07/2002 BOUS020720_02

bous002
cHELSEA Fluorescence [unité rel]

0.0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0
[ [ [ [ [ |
Salinité [PSS-78]

375 38.0 385 39.0

I T T T T I T T T T I T T T T I
Sigma-Theta [kg/m?]
35.5 260 265 270 275 280 285 290 295

LI BRI S S R L e e LIS SR S e N Y N L L L B B | T T T

50

100 |

150 i i

Pression [dbar]
N
S
1 I 1 1

250 -

300

350

400 v b e b b e b b e bedes b bveedee b

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25
Température potentielle [°C - ITS-90]

150 200 250 300 350
---------------- Oxygeéene [umoles/kg]

Date 20/07/2002 Latitude 43°22.059 N
Heure déb 15h 38min [TU] Longitude 07°53.882 E



Boussole 13 21/07/2002 BOUS020721_01

bous003
cHELSEA Fluorescence [unité rel]
0.0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0
[ [ [ [ [ |
Salinité [PSS-78]
375 38.0 38.5 39.0
I T T T T I T T T T I T T T T I
Sigma-Theta [kg/m?]
35.5 26.0 26.5 27.0 275 28.0 28.5 29.0 295
50 -
100 -
150 -
E L
o) L i
5, i ]
S 200 —
2 i ]
0 L .
o
o I ]
250 -
300 -
350 -
400 HHLH“H HHL“H;HLH“HHHH“HHHHhHHHHhHHHH“HHHH'HHHHL'H HHlliHHHthHHHHhHHH |
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25
Température potentielle [°C - ITS-90]
I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I
150 200 250 300 350
"""""""" Oxygene [umoles/kg]
Date 21/07/2002 Latitude 43°22.020 N

Heure déb 09h 08min [TU] Longitude 07°54.064 E



Boussole 13 21/07/2002 BOUS020721_02

bous004
cHELSEA Fluorescence [unité rel]

0.0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0
[ [ [ [ [ |
Salinité [PSS-78]

375 38.0 385 39.0

I T T T T I T T T T I T T T T I
Sigma-Theta [kg/m?]
35.5 260 265 270 275 280 285 290 295

50

100

150

Pression [dbar]
N
S
1 I 1 1

250 1 ]

300

350

400 INETRRTI NNT| RERERY R ARTRRNE ARRRRARNN] ANRRRRTAR] ANRRRRTRNE AERRRRTNTI ANRRNRTAN] ANRRRRARANY (NRRRTRL ARRRRRRTN] ANRAUT, (ANU ARRTAETI

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25
Température potentielle [°C - ITS-90]

150 200 250 300 350
---------------- Oxygeéene [umoles/kg]

Date 21/07/2002 Latitude 43°22.621 N
Heure déb 15h 43min [TU] Longitude 07°55.222 E



Boussole 13 22/07/2002 BOUS020722_01

bous005
cHELSEA Fluorescence [unité rel]

0.0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0
[ [ [ [ [ |
Salinité [PSS-78]

375 38.0 385 39.0

I T T T T I T T T T I T T T T I
Sigma-Theta [kg/m?]
255 260 265 270 275 280 285 290 295

50

100 -

150

Pression [dbar]
N
S

250 .

300

350

400 bbb oo e o edoee oo b s

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25
Température potentielle [°C - ITS-90]

150 200 250 300 350
---------------- Oxygeéene [umoles/kg]

Date 22/07/2002 Latitude 43°21.629 N
Heure déb 08h 43min [TU] Longitude 07°54.269 E



44°N

BOUSSOLE 14
septembre 2002

2 septembre

4 septembre

2004 Jan 12 15:32:55




Date: septembre 2002

ASCII file: C:\boussole\sept2002\ctd\raw\bous001l.CON

Configuration report for SBE 911/917 plus CTD SN # 0329

Frequency channels suppressed

Voltage words suppressed
Computer interface
Scans to average

Surface PAR voltage added

NMEA position data added

2

0
RS-232C
1

Yes

No

Scan time added

No

1) Frequency channel 0, Temperature

Serial number
Calibrated on

1539
28-Jan-02

G 4.83527865e-003
H 6.69065123e-004
I 2.40728033e-005
J 1.79180741e-006
FO 1000.000

Slope 1.00000000
Offset 0.0000

2) Frequency channel 1, Conductivity

Serial number
Calibrated on

1313
29-Jan-02

G -4.07357901e+000
H 4.87565570e-001
I -2.58588092e-004
J 3.91964511e-005
CTcor 3.2500e-006
CPcor -9.57000000e-008
Slope 1.00000000
Offset 0.00000

3) Frequency channel 2, Pressure, Digiquartz with TC

Serial number
Calibrated on

53981
11-Jan-1995

C1l -4.499337e+004
c2 4.543683e-001
c3 1.505020e-002
D1 3.936600e-002
D2 0.000000e+000
Tl 3.004660e+001
T2 -1.897714e-004
T3 4.727060e-006
T4 1.923520e-009
TS 0.000000e+000
Slope 0.99985000
Offset 0.11430
AD590M 1.138000e-002
AD590B -8.189160e+000

4)

5)

6)

7
8

9)

Voltage channel

Serial number
Calibrated on
M

B

Soc

Boc

Tcor

Pcor

Tau

Wt

0, Oxygen Current, Beckman/YSI

13330
15-Mai-02
2.4612e-007
-4.2578e-010
2.9952
-0.0275
-0.0330
1.50e-004
2.0

0.67

Voltage channel 1, Oxygen Temperature, Beckman/YSI

Serial number : 13330

Calibrated on : 15-Ma
K : 8.958
c : -6.89

Voltage channel 2, Fluorometer, Chelsea Aqua 3

Serial number : 88/20
Calibrated on : 23-Ma
VB : 0.300
V1 : 2.009
Vacetone : 0.390
Scale factor : 1.000
Slope : 1.000
Offset : -0.02

i-02
8
89

50/094
r-94
000
000
000
000
000
0000

Voltage channel 3, Free

Voltage channel 4, Free

Voltage channel 5, Free

10) Voltage channel 6, Altimeter

11)
12)

13)

0

Serial number : 464
Calibrated on : 10-Nov-95
Scale factor : 5.00
Offset : 0.00

0

Voltage channel 7, Free

SPAR voltage, Unavai

lable

SPAR voltage, SPAR/Surface Irradiance

Serial number
Calibrated on
Conversion factor
Ratio multiplier

6326
24-Fev-95
753.25000000
1.00000000



Boussole 14 02/09/2002 BOUS020902_01

bous001
cHELSEA Fluorescence [unité rel]

0.0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5
‘ T LI LI T ‘ T LI LI T ‘ T LI LI T ‘ LI LI T T ‘ T LI LI T ‘
Salinité [PSS-78]

375 38.0 385 39.0

I T T T T I T T T T I T T T T I
Sigma-Theta [kg/m?]
35.5 260 265 270 275 280 285 290 295

50

100 -

150 -

Pression [dbar]
N
S
T I T T

250 -

300

350

400 'R ITEERI NN NLARR] ARRRRTRRNE ARRRRTRANI ANRRRRTAR] FRRRRRTENE AERRRRTATE ANRRRARN] ANRRRRRTNE NI ANRRRINI ARRRRRRTN] ANRNAUT (ANU ARRRAETI

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25
Température potentielle [°C - ITS-90]

150 200 250 300 350
---------------- Oxygeéene [umoles/kg]

Date 02/09/2002 Latitude 43°21.852 N
Heure déb 15h 27min [TU] Longitude 07°53.674 E



BOUSSOLE 14 03/09/2002 BOUS020903_01

bous002
cHELSEA Fluorescence [unité rel]

0.0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5
‘ T LI LI T ‘ T LI LI T ‘ T LI LI T ‘ LI LI T T ‘ T LI LI T ‘
Salinité [PSS-78]

375 38.0 385 39.0

I T T T T I T T T T I T T T T I
Sigma-Theta [kg/m?]
255 260 265 270 275 280 285 290 295
0 T T T T T T |u u |" T I T T T T I T T T T I T T T T I T T T T I T T T T

50

100

150

250

300

350

Pression [dbar]
N
S
LA FL L L SO L L L L L AL B L B I

400 v b e e b b e b b e e e b e b

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25
Température potentielle [°C - ITS-90]

150 200 250 300 350
---------------- Oxygeéene [umoles/kg]

Date 03/09/2002 Latitude 43°22.402 N
Heure déb 07h 04min [TU] Longitude 07°53.152 E



Boussole 14 03/09/2002 BOUS020903_02

bous003
cHELSEA Fluorescence [unité rel]

0.0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5
‘ T LI LI T ‘ T LI LI T ‘ T LI LI T ‘ LI LI T T ‘ T LI LI T ‘
Salinité [PSS-78]

375 38.0 385 39.0

I T T T T I T T T T I T T T T I
Sigma-Theta [kg/m?]
35.5 260 265 270 275 280 285 290 295

50

100 - ]

150 - ]

Pression [dbar]
N
S
T I T T
1 I 1 1

250 - ;.’ i

300 —

350

400 P TERTY FRT) RATATA FERTATRT] ERRRRTRUT] FRRRRRTANA ARRRRRNRTY SURNRRTETY ARRRRRTNTA ARRRRRNTRL N1 AARNRUTY ARRRUREUTA ARRRUT INN1 SURETET)

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25
Température potentielle [°C - ITS-90]

150 200 250 300 350
---------------- Oxygeéene [umoles/kg]

Date 03/09/2002 Latitude 43°22.263 N
Heure déb 14h 33min [TU] Longitude 07°53.647 E



43° 50'N

BOUSSOLE 14 2 septembre 2002
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43° 50'N

BOUSSOLE 14 3 septembre 2002
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43° 50'N

BOUSSOLE 14 4 septembre 2002
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Date: octobre 2002
4) Voltage channel 0, Oxygen Current, Beckman/YSI
ASCII file: C:\boussole\oct2002\ctd\raw\bous001.CON
Serial number : 13330
Configuration report for SBE 911/917 plus CTD SN # 0329

_____________________________________________ Calibrated on : 15-Mai-02

M 2.4612e-007
Frequency channels suppressed : 2 B -4.2578e-010
Voltage words suppressed : 0 Soc 2.9952
Computer interface : RS-232C Boc -0.0275
Scans to average : 1 Tcor -0.0330
Surface PAR voltage added : Yes Pcor 1.50e-004
NMEA position data added : No Tau 2.0
Scan time added : No Wt 0.67

1) Frequency channel 0, Temperature 5) Voltage channel 1, Oxygen Temperature, Beckman/YSI
Serial number 1539 Serial number 13330
Calibrated on 28-Jan-02 Calibrated on 15-Mai-02
G 4.83527865e-003 K 8.9588
H 6.69065123e-004 C -6.8989
I 2.40728033e-005
J 1.79180741e-006 6) Voltage channel 2, Fluorometer, Chelsea Aqua 3
FO 1000.000
Slope 1.00000000 Serial number 88/2050/094
Offset 0.0000 Calibrated on 23-Mar-94

VB 0.300000
2) Frequency channel 1, Conductivity V1 2.009000
Vacetone 0.390000
Serial number 1313 Scale factor 1.000000
Calibrated on 29-Jan-02 Slope 1.000000
G -4.07357901e+000 Offset -0.020000
H 4.87565570e-001
I -2.58588092e-004 7) Voltage channel 3, Free
J 3.91964511e-005
CTcor 3.2500e-006 8) Voltage channel 4, Free
CPcor -9.57000000e-008
Slope 1.00000000 9) Voltage channel 5, Free
Offset 0.00000
10) Voltage channel 6, Altimeter
3) Frequency channel 2, Pressure, Digiquartz with TC
Serial number 464
Serial number 53981 Calibrated on 10-Nov-95
Calibrated on 11-Jan-1995 Scale factor 5.000
Cc1l -4.499337e+004 Offset 0.000
c2 4.543683e-001
C3 1.505020e-002 11) Voltage channel 7, Free
D1 3.936600e-002
D2 0.000000e+000 12) SPAR voltage, Unavailable
Tl 3.004660e+001
T2 -1.897714e-004 13) SPAR voltage, SPAR/Surface Irradiance
T3 4.727060e-006
T4 1.923520e-009 Serial number 6326
T5 0.000000e+000 Calibrated on : 24-Fev-95
Slope 0.99985000 Conversion factor : 723.25000000
Offset 0.11430 Ratio multiplier : 1.00000000
AD590M 1.138000e-002

-8.189160e+000



Boussole 15 05/10/2002 BOUS021005_01

bous001
cHELSEA Fluorescence [unité rel]

0.0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5
‘ T LI LI T ‘ T LI LI T ‘ T LI LI T ‘ LI LI T T ‘ T LI LI T ‘
Salinité [PSS-78]

375 38.0 385 39.0

I T T T T I T T T T I T T T T I
Sigma-Theta [kg/m?]
35.5 260 265 270 275 280 285 290 295

50

100

150

Pression [dbar]
N
S

250

300

350

400 o b e b b e b b e bt b i b

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25
Température potentielle [°C - ITS-90]

150 200 250 300 350
---------------- Oxygeéene [umoles/kg]

Date 05/10/2002 Latitude 43°21.986 N
Heure déb 08h 44min [TU] Longitude 07°54.243 E



Boussole 15 05/10/2002 BOUS021005_02

bous002
cHELSEA Fluorescence [unité rel]

0.0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5
‘ T LI LI T ‘ T LI LI T ‘ T LI LI T ‘ LI LI T T ‘ T LI LI T ‘
Salinité [PSS-78]

375 38.0 385 39.0

I T T T T I T T T T I T T T T I
Sigma-Theta [kg/m?]
35.5 260 265 270 275 280 285 290 295

50

100

150

Pression [dbar]
N
S

250

300

350

400 v b b e b b e b b e b b

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25
Température potentielle [°C - ITS-90]

150 200 250 300 350
---------------- Oxygeéene [umoles/kg]

Date 05/10/2002 Latitude 43°21.985N
Heure déb 12h 35min [TU] Longitude 07°54.147 E



Boussole 15 06/10/2002 BOUS021006_01

bous003
cHELSEA Fluorescence [unité rel]

0.0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5
‘ T LI LI T ‘ T LI LI T ‘ T LI LI T ‘ LI LI T T ‘ T LI LI T ‘
Salinité [PSS-78]

375 38.0 385 39.0

I T T T T I T T T T I T T T T I
Sigma-Theta [kg/m?]
35.5 260 265 270 275 280 285 290 295

50

100 -

150 _

Pression [dbar]
N
S
T I T T
1 I 1 1

250 ]

300

350

400 [TRETAREY [RYRLTI SRRRRTRRR] ANRRRTRRNE ARRNRRTAT] ANRRRRTAN] ANRRRRTRNE AERRRRTARY ARRRRRRTNY N1 RERRRTNE ARRRRRRINL ARRURT| (NNY ANRURE!

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25
Température potentielle [°C - ITS-90]
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---------------- Oxygeéene [umoles/kg]

Date 06/10/2002 Latitude 43°22.198 N
Heure déb 13h 27min [TU] Longitude 07°53.915 E



43° 50'N

BOUSSOLE 15 5 octobre 2002
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43° 50'N

BOUSSOLE 15 6 octobre 2002
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Date:
ASCII file:

Configuration report for SBE 911/917 plus CTD SN # 0329

novembre 2002

C:\boussole\nov2002\ctd\raw\bous001.CON

Frequency channels suppressed : 2

Voltage words suppressed : 0
Computer interface : RS-232C
Scans to average : 1
Surface PAR voltage added : Yes
NMEA position data added : No

Scan time added : No

1) Frequency channel 0, Temperature

2)

3)

Serial number
Calibrated on
G

H

I

J

FO

Slope

Offset

1539

28-Jan-02
4.83527865e-003
6.69065123e-004
2.40728033e-005
1.79180741e-006
1000.000
1.00000000
0.0000

Frequency channel 1, Conductivity

Serial number
Calibrated on
G

H

I

J

CTcor

CPcor

Slope

Offset

Frequency channel 2, Pressure, Digiquartz with TC

Serial number
Calibrated on

1313

29-Jan-02
-4.07357901e+000
4.87565570e-001
-2.58588092e-004
3.91964511e-005
3.2500e-006
-9.57000000e-008
1.00000000
0.00000

53981
11-Jan-1995
-4.499337e+004
4.543683e-001
1.505020e-002
3.936600e-002
0.000000e+000
3.004660e+001
-1.897714e-004
.727060e-006
.923520e-009
.000000e+000
.99985000
.11430
.138000e-002
-8.189160e+000

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

Voltage channel 0, Oxygen Current, Beckman/YSI

Serial number
Calibrated on
M

B

Soc

Boc

Tcor

Pcor

Tau

Wt

Voltage channel

Serial number
Calibrated on
K
c

Voltage channel

Serial number
Calibrated on
VB

V1

Vacetone
Scale factor
Slope

Offset

Voltage channel

Voltage channel

Serial number
Calibrated on
Vblank

Scale factor

13330
15-Mai-02
2.4612e-007
-4.2578e-010
2.9952
-0.0275
-0.0330
1.50e-004
2.0

0.67

1, Oxygen Temperature, Beckman/YSI

13330
15-Mai-02
8.9588
-6.8989

2, Fluorometer, Chelsea Aqua 3

88/2050/094
23-Mar-94
0.300000
2.009000
0.390000
1.000000
1.000000
-0.020000

3, Free
4, Fluorometer, Wetlab CDOM

WSCD-877P
09-sep-02

Voltage channel 5, Free

10) Voltage channel 6, Altimeter

11)
12)

13)

Serial number
Calibrated on
Scale factor
Offset

464
10-Nov-95
5.000
0.000

Voltage channel 7, Free

SPAR voltage,
SPAR voltage,

Serial number
Calibrated on

Unavailable
SPAR/Surface Irradiance

6326
24-Fev-95

Conversion factor : 753.25000000
Ratio multiplier : 1.00000000



Boussole 17 27/11/2002 BOUS021127_01

bous001
cHELSEA Fluorescence [unité rel] CDOM
0.0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5
‘ T LI LI T ‘ T LI LI T ‘ T LI LI T ‘ LI LI T T ‘ T LI LI T ‘
Salinité [PSS-78]
37.5 38.0 38.5 39.0
I T T T T I T T T T I T T T T I
Sigma-Theta [kg/m?]
37.5 28.0 28.5 29.0 29.5
T T T T I T T T T B . T I T T T T
50 — -
100 -
[ A ]
150 + P —
. J -
o] n Sl _
S, i ' ]
S 200 - o — .
2 I |
0 L i
g
o i s 1
i ‘ ]
250 | -
300 i -
I L ]
350 -
400 i ) N N N N I | il:'l § N I N T I I | i ) N N N N N i ) N N N N Y i | N N | i ) N N N N | |
12 13 14 15 16 17 18
Température potentielle [°C - ITS-90]
I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I
150 200 250 300
"""""""" Oxygéne [umoles/kg]
Date 27/11/2002 Latitude 43°21.802 N

Heure déb 10h 16min [TU] Longitude 07°53.768 E



Boussole 17 27/11/2002 BOUS021127_02

bous002
cHELSEA Fluorescence [unité rel] CDOM
0.0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5
‘ T LI LI T ‘ T LI LI T ‘ T LI LI T ‘ LI LI T T ‘ T LI LI T ‘
Salinité [PSS-78]
37.5 38.0 38.5 39.0
I T T T T I T T T T I T T T T I
Sigma-Theta [kg/m?]
27.5 28.5 29.0 29.5
0 T I T T s T I T T T T
50 -
Q m
100 A 7
(‘ :
150 -
'g‘ i
o) i
5, ]
S 200 —
2 |
0 i
g
a ]
250 -
300 -
350 -
400 I I I - l{i ) N N I i ) N N N N N i N N N I i N | I N i ) N N N N | |
12 13 14 15 16 17 18
Température potentielle [°C - ITS-90]
I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I
150 200 250 300
"""""""" Oxygéne [umoles/kg]
Date 27/11/2002 Latitude 43°21.925N

Heure déb 13h 01min [TU] Longitude 07°53.909 E



Boussole 17 28/11/2002 BOUS021128 01

bous003
cHELSEA Fluorescence [unité rel] CDOM
0.0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5
‘ T LI LI T ‘ T LI LI T ‘ T LI LI T ‘ LI LI T T ‘ T LI LI T ‘
Salinité [PSS-78]
37.5 38.0 38.5 39.0
I T T T T I T T T T I T T T T I
Sigma-Theta [kg/m?]
37.5 28.0 28.5 29.0 29.5
T T T T I I T T T T
50 -
100 - -
150 |- -
'g‘ L i
o) L i
5, i ]
S 200 - —
2 I ]
0 L i
o
o I ]
250 -
300 -
350 -
400 i ) N N N N I | i:’l U I T T I | i ) N N N N N i ) N T | A i ) N N N N | |
12 13 14 15 16 17 18
Température potentielle [°C - ITS-90]
I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I
150 200 250 300
"""""""" Oxygeéne [umoles/kg]
Date 28/11/2002 Latitude 43°22.044 N

Heure déb 09h 35min [TU] Longitude 07°54.093 E



Boussole 17 28/11/2002 BOUS021128_02

bous004
cHELSEA Fluorescence [unité rel] CDOM
0.0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5
‘ T LI LI T ‘ T LI LI T ‘ T LI LI T ‘ LI LI T T ‘ T LI LI T ‘
Salinité [PSS-78]
37.5 38.0 38.5 39.0
I T T T T I T T T T I T T T T I
Sigma-Theta [kg/m?]
27.5 : 28.5 29.0 29.5
0 T T A T I T T T T
50 —— -
100 -
150 -
'g‘ i
o) i
5, ]
S 200 —
2 ]
0 .
o
o ]
250 -
300 -
350 -
400 N I I I l"i ) N N I i ) N N N N N i ) N N N N 2 i N | N i ) N N N N | |
12 13 14 15 16 17 18
Température potentielle [°C - ITS-90]
I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I
150 200 250 300
"""""""" Oxygene [umoles/kg]
Date 28/11/2002 Latitude 43°22.335N

Heure déb 12h 07min [TU] Longitude 07°53.603 E



43° 50'N

BOUSSOLE 17 27 novembre 2002
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43° 50'N

BOUSSOLE 17 28 novembre 2002
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